235752

PARTS BOOK
TH644C

DATE: 4-19-02
JOHN DEERE POWERTECH 4046T TURBO ENGINE
OR OPTIONAL
CUMMINS 4B3.9-C-100 TURBO ENGINE
DANA 212 AXLES

CLARK T12000 TRANSMISSION
REMOTE MOUNTED SAF-T-CAB
REXROTH HYDRAULIC PUMP
DAVID BROWN MAIN VALVE
DAVID BROWN 4-WAY CONTROLLER

Serial Number; TEREX HANDLERS
455 N, Superior Ave., Baraga, Ml 499080248
PH: (906) 353—6675; FAX: (906) 353—7543
INTERNET: http://www.terexiift.com



lianna.thea
Text Box
235752


CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Terex+Handlers+TH644C+Parts

6A

PAGE

NUMBER

OPERATOR’S COMPARTMENT ASSEMBLY

TH644C

DRAWING
NUMBER

P1-1597




LARGE
BOOM
\\ LT
A ‘ N IS S S S S SSSSSS NSNS NN
" \\\\\\;\;\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\>
RETRACTION MIDDLE
CHAIN BOOM
VIEW OF RETRACTION CHAIN
MOUNTED TO LARGE BOOM
DRAWING BOOM ASSEMBLY PAGE
NUMBER P4-1951 TH644C NUMBER °B




NOTES

PAGE
NUMBER

9L




12 RED

FUSE / 40 AMP

8 RED

{ (+) BATTERY (<) 12 vouT | —

iGNITION SWITCH / ACC

2 RED ™A TERNATOR / CHARGE —
f2£0 REOI"coNTACT / STARTER J—————{ STARTER MOTOR —
L& RED MEONTACT / STARTER Retay — B8 [ooil / STARTER —
12 GRN/12 WHT "
IGNITION SWITCH / IGN | ] [ FUEL SOLENOID e
16 RED 16 RED -
DIODE_| [ ALTERNATOR / FIELD  }——
1 1 K 16 RED / 12 BLK i
IGNITION SWITCH / START |H2ook £ 16 BUCTGr TRal START switch oo/ 2 BN o/ STARTER RELAY F—
F; -

1_5 BLK RELAY 16 WHT
8 RED 16 WHT
(8 GRY / ®MT "5 /SHBUTTON / DESTROKE COIL / PUMP DESTROKE }——
RY -
[ FuSE / 10 Aamp |2 SRTIE G [ CONTROL SWITCH 12 GRY SOLENOID / AUX. LEFT b
1 RY 1 =
e CONTROL SWITCH __}———-—-“ [ SOLENOID / AUX. RIGHT —
— Fuse / 5 awp |12 B T"coNTROL switcH / FooT j——2 PR __I"SOLENDOID / DIFFERENTIAL LOCK ——
— FUSE / 10 AMP 16 ORN CONTROL SWITCH / WIPER  |———18 Bl ["CONTACT / WIPER PARK —
16 BRN N
—18 BRN.I" CONTACT / WIPER HI —
- Fuse / 10 avp 16 YEL 12 v ACCESSORY =
/ I_é 16 GRY I"CONTACT / WIPER LO |
16 YEL
+—{ FUSE / 5 AMP ———] cauce / FuUEL b———= T | sENDER —
g 16 BRN =
3 —| GAUGE / TRANS OIL TEMP  |——="——] SENDER —
8 =
o #1 [ GAUGE / TRANS OIL PSi |6 ORN  TSENDER }—
g | —{"GAUGE / ENGINE WATER TEMP 16 BLUE SENDER F—
® -
o —{ GAUGE / ENGINE oL PsI___ ——> S [ SENDER —
—{ cauce / vout — |
L[ HOURMETER —
12 YEL 12 YEL
—— FusE / 20 AWP CONTACT / RELAY HEADLIGHTS —
18 BRN/WHT ™ TAILLIGHTS —
8 Yol"SWITCH / HEAD—TAIL LiGHTs 2% eoi / ReLAY e,
16 BRN
— FUSE / 20 AWP CONTROL SWITCH 1 HEATER I
CONTROL SWITCH }————— [ DEFROSTER FAN .
16 PUR
+—— FUSE / 5 AWP CONTACT / HORN RELAY |8 BK  MHoRN f——_
COIL / HORN RELAY }— 6 I"HoRN BUTTON —
SWITCH / BOOM ANGLE
12 GRY [
SOLENGID / LOCK—UP
| [Fust 7 70 A }__1&__\}\7 1 / F—
12_YEL 1
16 BLK
12 veL[—]_SWAY CONTROL | ["SOLENOID / SWAY LEFT P
L[ swav_controL | 18 W [TSOLENOID / SWAY RIGHT T
—EORY_["BACK-UP LIGHT —
16_GRY =
= Iﬂ—l TRANS. CONTROL / REVERSE |~ — | BACK-UP ALARM —
12 Wt | |16 BRN "RPVERSE SOLENOID | DIODE —"1_
RELAY | =
L —{ SOLENOID / D ORE ORD & E |—"1
1% WHT "TRANS. CONTROL / FORWARD ’——[:——a-: FORWARD SOLENOID "1
16 ORN SOLENOID / D OR E OR D & E l—/j__
18 RED I"PRESS. SWITCH / P. BRAKE k—i@ WARNING LIGHT / PARKING BRAKE |——
L—{Fuse / 10 awp___ |2 REDIS ORY [MopeosiRE SWITCH / BRAKES —o-C" [ BRAKE LIGHT P
{22 RED M oUSHBUTTON / TiLT 20 BiK COL /7 TILT RELAY —
2 RED " CONTACT / TILT RELAY 2R ["SolEnoIDS / TILT VALVES —
18 P ["SoLenoD / CONTROL ReviEr —2 8K, )
DRAWING P1-1598 ELECTRIC SCHEMATIC PAGE 19
NUMBER TH644C NUMBER




NOTES

PAGE
NUMBER

22C




ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION REQD
1 6-5204-14 CAPSCREW 1/4 NC x 1 3/4 LG. 4
2 6-6211-04 FLATWASHER 1/4 4
3 6-6212-04 LOCKWASHER  1/4 4
4 6-7022-34 HOSE / 04 x 04-90 x 17 LG. ]
5 6-6450-05 FITTING / 06 OR x 04 JIC STR. 9
6 6-6450-09 FITTING / 08 OR x 06 JIC STR. 1
7 6-6452-19 FITTING / 06 OR x 04 IIC 45 1
8 6-6453-04 FITTING / 06 OR x 04 JIC 90 1
9 6-6455-05 FITTING / 06 OR x 06 JIC RN-TEE 1
10 6-6455-15 FITTING / 06 OR x 04 JIC RN-TEE ]
11 6-6480-03 FITTING / 04 JIC SW-BR-TEE ]
12 6-6483-05 FITTING / 06 JIC CROSS 1
13 6-6485-06 FITTING / 06 OR x 06 JIC SWIVEL 1
14 6-7002-244 HOSE / 04 x 04 x 122 LG. 2
15 6-7002-17 HOSE / 04 x 04 x 8 172 LG. ]
16 6-7002-26 HOSE / 04 x 04 x 13 LG. 1
17 6-7002-276 HOSE / 04 x 04 x 138 LG. 2
18 6-7002-34 HOSE / 04 x 04 x 17 LG. 1
19 6-7022-100 HOSE / 04 x 04-90 x 50 LG. !
20 6-7003-174 HOSE / 06 x 06 x 87 LG, 1
21 6-7003-150 HOSE / 06 x 06 x 75 LG, ]
22 6-7023-80 HOSE / 06 x 06-90 x 40 LG. 1
23 6-7022-44 HOSE / 04 x 04-90 x 22 LG. ]
24 6702228 HOSE / 04 x 04-90 x 14 LG. 1
25 7-198-48 ACTUATOR / HANGING BRAKE PEDAL REF
26 6-7002-180 HOSE / 04 x 04 x 90 LG. 1
27 7-358-03 CONTROLLER / 4-WAY REF
28 7-367-06 CARTRIDGE / NORMALLY OPEN REF
29 7-244-27 DIN CONNECTOR REF
30 7-367-09 VALVE / ELECTRIC 4-WAY (2) REF
31 7-367-05 COIL / DIN REF
32 7-367-07 VALVE BODY / CONTROLLER RELIEF REF
33 7-234-94 CONTROL BLOCK REF
34 7-367-01 VALVE ASSY / CONTROLLER RELIEF REF
35 6-6455-05 FITTING / 06 OR x 06 JIC RN-TEE 1
36 7-290-03 CARRIAGE BOLT 1/4 NC x 1 LG. 4
37 6-6211-04 LOCKWASHER 1/4 4
38 6-6201-04 HEX NUT 1/4 NC 4

DRAWING ;<0 CIRCUIT / 4-WAY CONTROLLER PAGE
NUMBER - TH644C NUMBER 20




ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION REQD

| 6-6450-05 FITTING / 06 OR x 04 JIC STR. :

2 6-6452-19 FITTING / 06 OR x 04 JIC 45 3

3 725627 PRESSURE CHECK / MALE 2

4 7-302-01 PRESSURE CHECK / MALE 2

5 6-7022-30 HOSE / 04 x 04-90 x 15 LG. 1

6  6-7002-34 HOSE / 04 x 04 x 17 LG, 3

7 7.234-94 CONTROL BLOCK REF

8§ 7.234-50 VALVE / TILT LIMITER REF

0 6-6457-05 FITTING / 06 OR PLUG 2
DRAWING 0o CIRCUIT / PRESSURE CHECKS PAGE
NUMBER - TH644C NUMBER !




| e

X\ SN SRS SNSSSNS SNSNNSN

<
‘\‘\‘\‘II‘\‘\‘\‘\\\\‘-\- iy

s P,

ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION REQD

1 7-316-290 BARREL ASSEMBLY 1

2 7-316-257 ROD ASSEMBLY 1

3 7-316-291 HEAD 1

4 7-316-258 PISTON 1

5 7-316-54 SEAL / PISTON *) 1

6  7-316-234 WEAR RING / PISTON (*) 2

7 7-316-73 SELF-LOCKING NUT 1

8  7-316-80 O-RING / STUB SHAFT (*) 1

9 7-316-81 O-RING / HEAD (*) 1
10 7-316-82 BACK-UP RING / HEAD (*) 1
11 7-316-383 WEAR RING / HEAD (*) 2
12 7-316-30 SEAL / SHAFT (*) 1
13 7-316-36 WIPER / SHAFT *) 1
14 7-316-245 O-RING (*) 1
15 7-316-382 BUFFER SEAL (*) 1
16 7-316-247 SELF TAPPING SCREW 1
17 7-316-155 BRONZE BUSHING / Ref 6-4524-32 1
18 7-316-156 BRONZE BUSHING / Ref 6-4516-24 1
19 7-316-260 STROKE LIMITER 1
20 7-316-150 LUBE FITTING 2
21

22 7-900-21 SEAL KIT / ITEMS MARKED (*)  REF

DRAWING 1, o, LIFT CYLINDER / 7-316-240 / TH644C PAGE 18
NUMBER 4.50 BORE x 3.00 SHAFT DIA. NUMBER




ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION REQD
1 7-147-08 HOUSING 1
2 7-147-09 O-RING* 1
3 7-147-10 FRONT COVER 1
4 7-147-11 DUST SEAL* 1
5 7-147-12 SPRING, FLAT 2
6 7-147-13 SPRING 4
7 7-147-14 CONTROL SPOOL 1
8 7-147-15 X-RING* 1
9 7-147-16 RETAINING RING 1
10 7-147-17 BEARING RACE 1 1
11 7-147-18 THRUST BEARING 1
12 7-147-19 BEARING RACE 2 1
13 7-147-20 SEAL PLUG 4
14 7-147-21 O-RING* 1
15 7-147-22 O-RING* 2
16 7-147-23 DISTRIBUTOR PLATE 1
17 7-147-24 SCREW 7
18 7-147-25 WASHER 7
19 7-147-26 SPACER 1

20 7-147-27 END COVER 1

21 7-147-28 GEAR WHEEL SET 1

22 7-147-29 DRIVE 1

23 7-147-30 CONTROL SLEEVE 1

24 7-147-31 PIN 1

25 7-147-32 RING 1

26 7-147-33 PLUG 1

27 7-147-34 O-RING* 1

28 7-147-35 VALVE SEAT 1

29 7-147-36 O-RING* 1

30 7-147-37 BALL 1

31 7-147-38 CROSS SUPPORT 1

32 7-147-07 SEAL KIT (INCL. ITEMS 2,4,8,14,15,27, & 29) REF
DRAWING P1-1554 ORBITRAL ASSEMBLY / 7-147-01 PAGE ATA
NUMBER TH644C NUMBER




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Terex+Handlers+TH644C+Parts

ITEM 2
ROTARY GROUP CW
PARTS BREAKDOWN

DRAWING
NUMBER

P4-2059

HYDRAULIC PUMP ASSEMBLY / 7-345-113
TH644C

PAGE
NUMBER

53A




JHINNIN
ONIMVIA

Iv91-1d

IDVPOHL
ATHNASSY dvD JASOTONAT ATINA

HJAdWON
HOVd

V6s

50,51,52,53,54




NOTES

PAGE
NUMBER

64A




ITEM NUMBER DESCRIPTION REQD
1 7-121-01 RUBBER BUSHING 2
2 6-6423-08 FITTING / 04 x 06 BR. HOSE END 1
3 6-6252-20 HOSE CLAMP / NO. 2 4
4 6-9621-680 HOSE-FUEL 5/16 x 85 LG. 1
5 6-9605-544 HOSE-FUEL 3/8 x 68 LG. 1
6 7-121-02 FITTING / 90 / 3/8 HOSE 1
7 7-272-09 FILLER CAP / FUEL REF
& 7-373-01 FUEL TANK REF
9 6-6422-03 FITTING / 04 NPT 90 BR. ST. ELB. 1
10 7-121-03 FITTING / 90 / 5/16 HOSE 1
DRAWING P4-1966 CIRCUIT / FUEL PAGE
NUMBER ) TH644C w/ CUMMINS B3.9-C-100 ENGINE NUMBER




PAGE
NUMBER

GEAR GROUP
T12000 SERIES TRANSMISSION

DRAWING
NUMBER

P1-1247




PAGE
NUMBER

3rd SHAFT GROUP
T12000 SERIES TRANSMISSION

DRAWING
NUMBER

P1-1252




FRONT AXLE
PARTS BOOK
TH636C TH644C

DATE: 3-13-00
SPICER CLARK-HURTH 212/230 AXIE
7-229-619 STEERING CYLINDER

TEREX HANDLERS

465 N. Superior Ave,, Baraga, Ml 49908-0248
PH: (906) 353-6675; FAX: (906) 363-7643
INTERNET: http://www.sqshooter.com




4+5+6+7+8+9

Position KIT =

—

10
@

PAGE DISC BRAKE ASSEMBLY DRAWING P1-1267
NUMBER S58-636C & S5-644C FRONT & REAR AXLE NUMBER )




:

NUMBER

DESCRIPTION REQD

1 7-229-520 O-RING 3

2 7-229-521 INTERMEDIATE COVER 1

3 7.229-715 HOUSING 1

4 7-229-523 COVER 1

5 7.229-524 VENT 1

6  7-229-525 SEAL WASHER 2

7 7.229-526 PLUG |

§  7-229-527 MAGNETIC PLUG 1
PAGE GEAR BOX & COVERS DRAWING
NUMBER SS-842C FRONT AXLE P1-1395

NUMBER




WITH LONG SUPPORT

@ @ @ @ OPTIONAL

PAGE
NUMBER

PARKING BRAKE ASSEMBLY
SS-842C FRONT AXLE

DRAWING
NUMBER

P1-1298




yZ+GL+pL+EL+TL+11+01+6 = §T oN 1) UORISOd

P1-1259

DRAWING
NUMBER

DIFFERENTIAL ASSEMBLY
SS-636C, SS-644C, & SS-842C REAR AXLE

PAGE
NUMBER




CLICK HERE TO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL

e Thank you very much for reading the
preview of the manual.

e You can download the complete
manual from: www.heydownloads.com

by clicking the link below

e Please note: If there is no response to
CLICKING the link, please download
this PDF first and then click on it.

CLICK HERETO DOWN LOAD THE COMPLETE MANUAL



http://www.heydownloads.com/
https://www.heydownloads.com/?s=Terex+Handlers+TH644C+Parts

